policies are not required to be made until the preparation of the fiscal 2012 annual financial statements is complete.

Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS

(Unaudited)   December 31

(amounts in millions) Notes 2010

Shareholders' equity as previously reported under Canadian GAAP   $  1,233.6

IFRS adjustments decrease:

Government assistance* A   (103.5)

Property, plant and equipment* B   (64.1)

Employee benefits C   (62.6)

Borrowing costs* D   (24.6)

Leases* E   (23.4)

Revenue F   (5.8)

Income taxes and other G   (79.0)

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company under IFRS   $  870.6

Non-controlling interests  17.9

Total equity as reported under IFRS   $  888.5

* Certain tax effects for these adjustments are included in income taxes and other.

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

40 | CAE Third Quarter Report 2012

Reconciliation of net income as previously reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS

(Unaudited) three months ended December 31, 2010 nine months ended December 31, 2010

(amounts in millions, except  Canadian   Canadian

per share amounts) Notes GAAP Adjustment IFRS GAAP Adjustment   IFRS

Revenue F $  411.3 $  (0.5) $  410.8 $  1,164.6 $  0.6 $  1,165.2

Cost of sales A, B, D-F  280.0  (5.2)  274.8  787.2  (16.2)  771.0

Gross profit $  131.3 $  4.7 $  136.0 $  377.4 $  16.8 $  394.2

Research and development  9.2  -  9.2  31.6  -  31.6

Selling, general and administrative  A, C, D, G  61.7  (0.3)  61.4  172.3  0.5  172.8

Other losses (gains) - net  (4.4)  (0.5)  (4.9)  (15.4)  0.4  (15.0)

Operating profit $  64.8 $  5.5 $  70.3 $  188.9 $  15.9 $  204.8

Finance income A  (1.0)  (0.1)  (1.1)  (3.0)  (0.2)  (3.2)

Finance expense A, D, E  9.4  7.3  16.7  25.9  22.1  48.0

Finance expense - net $  8.4 $  7.2 $  15.6 $  22.9 $  21.9 $  44.8

Earnings before income taxes $  56.4 $  (1.7) $  54.7 $  166.0 $  (6.0) $  160.0

Income tax expense G  15.7  0.1  15.8  45.9  (0.8)  45.1

Net income $  40.7 $  (1.8) $  38.9 $  120.1 $  (5.2) $  114.9

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company  $  40.7 $  (2.2) $  38.5 $  120.1 $  (5.3) $  114.8

Non-controlling interests  -  0.4  0.4  -  0.1  0.1

Earnings per share from continuing operations

attributable to equity holders of the Company

Basic $  0.16 $  (0.01) $  0.15 $  0.47 $  (0.02) $  0.45

Diluted  0.16  (0.01)  0.15  0.47  (0.02)  0.45

Weighted average number of

 shares outstanding (basic)  256.8  -  256.8  256.6  -  256.6

Weighted average number of

 shares outstanding (diluted)  257.5  0.2  257.7  257.0  0.2  257.2

Reconciliation of comprehensive income as previously reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS

three months ended December 31, 2010 nine months ended December 31, 2010

(Unaudited) Canadian Canadian

(amounts in millions) Notes GAAP Adjustment IFRS GAAP Adjustment IFRS

Net income $  40.7 $  (1.8) $  38.9 $  120.1 $  (5.2) $  114.9

Other comprehensive income (loss):

Foreign currency translation

  adjustment B-G $  (43.4) $  3.3 $  (40.1) $  (18.9) $  4.1 $  (14.8)

Net changes in cash flow hedge  9.2  (0.5)  8.7  (0.3)  (0.4)  (0.7)

Defined benefit plan actuarial

  losses adjustment C  -  (0.4)  (0.4)  -  (6.3)  (6.3)

Other comprehensive income (loss) $  (34.2) $  2.4 $  (31.8) $  (19.2) $  (2.6) $  (21.8)

Total comprehensive income (loss) $  6.5 $  0.6 $  7.1 $  100.9 $  (7.8) $  93.1

Total comprehensive income (loss) attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company $  6.5 $  0.4 $  6.9 $  100.9 $  (7.9) $  93.0

Non-controlling interests  -  0.2  0.2  -  0.1  0.1

Total comprehensive income (loss) $  6.5 $  0.6 $  7.1 $  100.9 $  (7.8) $  93.1

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

CAE Third Quarter Report 2012 | 41

Summary reconciliation of statement of cash flows as previously reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS

nine months ended December 31, 2010

(Unaudited) Canadian

(amounts in millions)   Notes GAAP Adjustment IFRS

Cash flows provided by operating activities E, H $  56.5 $  7.7 $  64.2

Cash flows (used in) provided by investing activities  (136.3)  4.3  (132.0)

Cash flows used in financing activities E, H  (41.0)  (12.0)  (53.0)

Restatement of the financial statements from Canadian GAAP to IFRS
The following items explain the most significant and pertinent restatements to the financial statements resulting from the application of
IFRS.

A) IAS 20 and IAS 32 - Accounting for government grants and disclosure of government assistance and financial

instruments: presentation

Royalty arrangements with the government

Canadian GAAP accounting
policy

With the exception of the Government of Canada’s contributions for Project Falcon, other
government contributions are recorded as a reduction of the related R&D program costs or